

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO(S). 2563/2013

SHANKAR PRINTS

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

CIVIL APPEAL NO(S). 2564/2013

CIVIL APPEAL NO(S). 2565/2013

CIVIL APPEAL NO(S). 2566/2013

O R D E R

Learned counsel, Mr. Sarvjit Pratap Singh submitted that he has instructions to withdraw these appeals.

His submission is placed on record.

Consequently, these appeals are dismissed as withdrawn.

Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

.....J.  
( B.V. NAGARATHNA )

.....J.  
( R. MAHADEVAN )

NEW DELHI;  
AUGUST 20, 2025

ITEM NO.104

COURT NO.3

SECTION XVII

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CIVIL APPEAL NO(S). 2563/2013

SHANKAR PRINTS

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 2/2013 - STAY APPLICATION)

WITH

C.A. No. 2564/2013 (XVII)

(IA No. 2/2013 - STAY APPLICATION)

C.A. No. 2565/2013 (XVII)

(IA No. 2/2013 - STAY APPLICATION)

C.A. No. 2566/2013 (XVII)

(IA No. 2/2013 - STAY APPLICATION)

Date : 20-08-2025 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE B.V. NAGARATHNA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R. MAHADEVAN

For Appellant(s) Ms. Sharmila Upadhyay, AOR  
Mr. Pawan R Upadhyay, Adv.  
Mr. Sarvjit Pratap Singh, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Pradeep Misra, AOR  
Mr. Daleep Dhyani, Adv.  
Mr. Suraj Singh, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

These appeals are dismissed as withdrawn in terms of  
the signed order which is placed on the file.

Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed  
of.

(RADHA SHARMA)  
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(DIVYA BABBAR)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)

